

অসম লোকসেৱা আয়োগ

ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Jawaharnagar, Khanapara, Guwahati-781 022

No.8PSC/PS-15/2017-2018

Dated Guwahati the 17th May, 2017

From: Shri Prakash R Gharphalia, ACS

Secretary

Assam Public Service Commission

To: The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Home & Political Department, CM Block

Dispur, Guwahati-6

Sub: Recruitment to the post of Deputy Director (Biology Division) in the Regional

Forensic Science Laboratory, Jorhat under Home & Political Department

Ref: Govt. letter No.HMB.369/2015/214 Dated Dispur the 14th October, 2016

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am to inform you that the Commission advertised for the posts of different categories in the Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam and Regional Forensic Laboratory, Jorhat under Home & Political Department including the post of Deputy Director (Biology Division) on 16.01.2017 vide advertisement No.01/2017. The request for this advertisement was initially conveyed by the Government in 2011.

It may be mentioned here that the said advertisement covered 7(seven) categories/disciplines/divisions comprising 22 (twenty two) posts. However, for various reasons, the recruitment process got delayed for several years together. Subsequently, and in view of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court's order passed in the PIL (suo-moto) No.35/2016, the Commission conducted interviews for the post of Deputy Director, Ballistics Division and Serology Division in the Directorate of Forensic Science, Guwahati and Deputy Director, Ballistics Division in the Regional Forensic Science Laboratory Jorhat, respectively, results of which were declared on 8.4.2017.

Thereafter, the Commission conducted the interview for the post of Deputy Director (Biology Division), Jorhat on 11th, 12th, 15th, 16th and 17th May, 2017 and with the help of Expert/Adviser.

As recommended the candidate on merit by the Commission vide its minutes of the meeting held on 17.05.2017, I am directed to send herewith the name of the recommended candidate as below:

(i) <u>Deputy Director (Biology Division), Regional Forensic Science Laboratory, Jorhat, Assam under Home & Political Department</u>
Number of post-1 (OC). Number of candidates appeared: 59

Position	Roll No.	Name of candidate	Vacancy relating to reservation	Caste	Remarks
1	0000050	MAITREYEE SHARMA	OPEN CATEGORY	GENL	F

Her original application is enclosed herewith.

Yours faithfully,

Enclo: As stated.

Sd/-Secretary Assam Public Service Commission